File No. 
(Journal,)


(ITEM) From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), requesting authorization to execute contract amendments for the Birth to Three Program in Children Youth and Family Services (CYFS), by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

	WHEREAS, the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) administers the Birth to 3 Program which is authorized under Part C of the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) and supports children with developmental delays or disabilities under the age of three and their families; and

	WHEREAS, earlier this year, CYFS received notice from the Milwaukee Center for Independence (MCFI), one of its long-standing Birth to 3 providers, that it was unable to continue its contract; and

	WHEREAS, to support uninterrupted service delivery during the remainder of 2022 and ensure continued compliance with State and Federal regulations, it is necessary to reallocate the $344,827 balance remaining on the contract with MCFI; now, therefore,

	BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director, DHHS, or her designee, to increase the 2022 purchase of service contracts with the providers and in the amounts as specified below for the period of May 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022:

 
	Service
	Provider
	2022 Contract 
	Recommended Adjustment
	2022 Adjusted Contract

	Birth to 3 Early Intervention
	Curative Care Network
	$2,079,218
	$60,084
	$2,139,302

	Birth to 3 Early Intervention
	Milwaukee Center for Independence
	$517,241
	($344,827)
	$172,414

	Birth to 3 Early Intervention
	Penfield Children’s Center
	$1,382,394
	$161,964
	$1,544,358

	Birth to 3 Early Intervention
	St. Francis Children’s Center
	$546,253
	$122,779
	$669,032

	
	Subtotal
	$4,525,106
	$0
	$4,525,106



